

**SECTION XI-A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 26462-26465, 26467-26470, 26471-26474, 26476-79, 26481-84, 26485-88, 26489-92, 26493-96 OF 2014 AND 10309-12 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

**Sri Sri Rama Mandir Development  
Committee etc. etc.**

**...Petitioner**

**Versus**

**State of Odisha & Ors. Etc. etc.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2015, when she was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Among nine respondents (common in all the SLPs herein), counter affidavit of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 is still awaited. Be filed within four weeks' time.**

**Respondent No. 4 has filed the counter affidavit.**

**Service with respect to respondent Nos. 6 and 7 is complete but none has entered appearance.**

**Service of respondent Nos. 8 and 9 has yet not been effected. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service. At this stage, the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has mentioned that both the respondents have been served by dasti notice. Proof thereof has already been filed. Registry to verify and to report accordingly.**

**List again on 14.7.2015.”**

It is submitted that for the information of the Ld. Registrar that there are nine respondents(Common in all SLP's) in the matter above-mentioned. Mr. Sibor Sankar Misra, Advocate has file Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance but not filed counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 so far. Mr. V.K. Monga, Advocate for the petitioner has on 27.11.2014 filed affidavit/proof of dasti service stating therein that Respondent Nos. 6 and 7 have been personally served but no appearance filed on their behalf so far and it has been again mentioned in the affidavit with proof of dasti service that notice sent to Respondent Nos. 8 and 9 by registered A.D. and unserved cover returned with remarks “Not found" but counsel has not taken fresh steps to serve the unserved Respondents.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 8 and 9.

**SLP(C) No. 10309-12 of 2015**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.3.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following:-

**“Permission to file SLPs is granted.  
Exemption from filing OT and exemption from filing  
certified copy of the impugned order are allowed.  
Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as  
well as on merits.  
Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 19265-68 of 2013.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 20.4.2015 to all the 9 respondents through Registered A.D. post. Mr. S.S. Dash, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but not filed counter-affidavit so far. Neither A.D. nor unserved cover containing show cause notice was received back on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 to 9 so far. The Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 to 9.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

Dated this the 31<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2015.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR